

Case No. B308417

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 2**

INTUIT INC. and INTUIT CONSUMER GROUP LLC,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

9,933 INDIVIDUALS,
Defendants and Respondents.

**APPLICATION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR PERMISSION
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

On Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, No. 20STCV22761
Hon. Terry A. Green, Dept. 14, tel.: (213) 633-0514

Andrew J. Pincus**
Archis A. Parasharami
(SBN 321661)
Daniel E. Jones**
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000
aparasharami@mayerbrown.com

***Pro hac vice* motions to be filed

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
A. The Federal Arbitration Act Preempts SB 707.....	15
1. SB 707 violates Section 2 of the Federal Arbitration Act	17
2. SB 707 interferes with the purposes and objectives of the Federal Arbitration Act	25
B. The Constitutionality Of SB 707 Is Ripe For Decision	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 265.....	25
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 559 F.3d 1046.....	32
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Bernardi</i> (N.D. Cal. Oct. 26, 2011) 2011 WL 5079549.....	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Bushman</i> (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2011) 2011 WL 5924666.....	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Gonnello</i> (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 7, 2011) 2011 WL 4716617.....	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Princi</i> (D. Mass. Dec. 2, 2011) 2011 WL 6012945	22
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Smith</i> (E.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2011) 2011 WL 5924460	22
<i>Baxter Health Care Corp. v. Denton</i> (2004) 120 Cal.App.4th 333.....	31
<i>Brown v. Grimes</i> (2011) 192 Cal. App. 4th 265.....	18, 19
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Becerra</i> (E.D. Cal. 2020) 438 F. Supp. 3d 1078.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Communities for a Better Environment v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission</i> (2017) 19 Cal.App.5th 725, 738-39.....	31
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 681.....	17

<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> (2002) 534 U.S. 279.....	25
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> (2018) 138 S. Ct. 1612.....	14, 17, 26
<i>Farm Sanctuary, Inc. v. Dep’t of Food & Agriculture</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 495.....	30
<i>In re Findley</i> (9th Cir. 2010) 593 F.3d 1048.....	27
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 20.....	27
<i>Gonzales v. CarMax Auto Superstores, LLC</i> (9th Cir. 2016), 840 F.3d 644.....	27
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52.....	14, 16, 25
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> (2002) 537 U.S. 79.....	20
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. P’ship v. Clark</i> (2017) 137 S. Ct. 1421.....	12, 17, 23, 25
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> (2019) 139 S. Ct. 1407.....	11, 16
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 374.....	31
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 1.....	11, 14, 26
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 483.....	11
<i>Postmates Inc. v. 10,356 Individuals</i> (C.D. Cal. Jan. 19, 2021) 2021 WL 540155.....	22, 24, 29
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 346.....	11, 15, 24

<i>Pry Corp. of Am. v. Leach</i> (1960) 177 Cal. App. 2d 632	19
<i>Saturn Distrib. Corp. v. Williams</i> (4th Cir. 1990) 905 F.2d 719.....	26
<i>Securities Indus. Ass’n v. Connolly</i> (1st Cir. 1989) 883 F.2d 1114	26
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 1	15
<i>Whitney Inv. Co. v. Westview Dev. Co.</i> (1969) 273 Cal.App.2d 594	18
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> (1908) 209 U.S. 123.....	31
Statutes	
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.97(a)	12, 23
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.97(b)(2).....	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.98(d)	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.99(a)	13
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1281.99(b)	13
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	16
Other Authorities	
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, Contracts (10th ed. 2005)	19
1 Witkin, Summary of Cal. Law, Contracts (11th ed. 2020)	19
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 707 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 20, 2019	14, 27
